

WD80805

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

IN THE INTEREST OF [REDACTED] [REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

JUVENILE OFFICER OF JACKSON COUNTY,
Respondent,

vs.

[REDACTED]
Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable David M. Byrn, Circuit Judge
Case Nos. 1616-JU000991, 1616-JU000992, and 1616-JU000993

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
[REDACTED]

Table of Contents

Reply Argument5

 Reply as to Point I (Error in finding grounds for termination due to
 mental disorder)5

 A. The deletion of “Personality Disorder NOS” from the DSM in
 2013 because so-called “not otherwise specified” diagnoses
 were a “structural problem” in the prior diagnostic scheme
 means it is not a generally scientifically recognized condition;
 the current “unspecified personality disorder” is not the same.5

 B. Even if “Personality Disorder NOS” somehow were a
 scientifically recognized condition, there had to be evidence
 that Father continued to suffer from it at the time of trial, and
 there was not. 12

 C. Not even the Juvenile Officer can point to any evidence that
 Father’s supposed mental condition rendered him incapable of
 providing even minimally acceptable care. 15

 Reply as to Point II (Error in finding grounds for termination due to
 abuse or neglect) 17

 Reply as to Point III (Error in finding grounds for termination due to
 failure to make progress in complying with service plan)..... 20

Conclusion 25

Certificate of Compliance 26

Certificate of Service..... 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Comw. v. Bey</i> , 841 A.2d 562 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	8
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (C.A.D.C. 1923)	6
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014)	7
<i>Hill v. U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 714 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>In re Cozart</i> , 433 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. App. 2014)	9-10
<i>In re I.L.J.</i> , 530 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. App. 2017)	18
<i>In re J.A.R.</i> , 426 S.W.3d 624, 630-31 (Mo. banc 2014)	18
<i>In re K.A.W.</i> , 133 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2004).....	23
<i>In re K.M.</i> , 249 S.W.3d 265 (Mo. App. 2008)	12-14
<i>In re K.M.A.-B.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 457 (Mo. App. 2016).....	18
<i>In re M.A.M.</i> , 500 S.W.3d 347 (Mo. App. 2016).....	12
<i>In re M.J.H.</i> , 398 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. App. 2013).....	19
<i>In re M.N.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 843 (Mo. App. 2009)	12
<i>In re T.J.P., Jr.</i> , 432 S.W.3d 192 (Mo. App. 2014)	15
<i>In re V.C.N.C.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 443 (Mo. App. 2015).....	18
<i>In re X.D.G.</i> , 340 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. App. 2011)	23
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	7
<i>Mo. Dep't of Social Servs. v. B.T.W.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 381 (Mo. App. 2013).....	18
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 984 P.2d 1024 (Wash. 1999)	7
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 244 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. banc 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Donaghe</i> , 50 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 1994)	8

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 211.447 (2014)*passim*

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 84.06..... 26

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

Rule XLI 26

Other

56 Interpreter Releases 398 (Aug. 17, 1979)8

DIAGNOSTIC & STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS

(5th ed.2013)..... 5-11
